

GAHC010013592024



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : CrI.A./21/2024**

MD. MANSUR ALI  
S/O LATE HABIBUR RAHMAN,  
VILL.- BARIGAON, P.S. AND DIST.- MORIGAON, ASSAM- 782104.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR.  
REP. BY THE P.P., ASSAM.

2:MUSSTT. MAMTAJ BEGUM  
D/O MD. DHAN ALI @ KARIF HASAN

R/O- BORIGAON  
P.S. AND DIST.- MORIGAON  
ASSAM- 782104

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR D K BHATTACHARYYA, MS. C KALITA,MR A  
ATREYA,DILME R.M. MOMIN,A GAUTAM

**Advocate for the Respondent** : PP, ASSAM, MS. D GHOSH (LEGAL-AID-COUNSEL FOR R-2)

Linked Case : I.A.(CrI.)/73/2024

MD. MANSUR ALI  
S/O LATE HABIBUR RAHMAN  
VILL.- BARIGAON  
P.S. AND DIST.- MORIGAON  
ASSAM- 782104.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR.  
REP. BY THE P.P.  
ASSAM.

2:MUSSTT. MAMTAJ BEGUM  
D/O MD. DHAN ALI @ KARIF HASAN

R/O- BORIGAON  
P.S. AND DIST.- MORIGAON  
ASSAM- 782104.

-----  
Advocate for : MR D K BHATTACHARYYA  
Advocate for : PP  
ASSAM appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR.

**BEFORE  
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE PRANJAL DAS**

**ORDER**

**23.10.2025**

On the request of Mr. D.K. Bhattacharyya, the learned counsel for the petitioner, the matter stands adjourned today.

List the matter after 2 (two) weeks.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**